Subd. 2. SECTION 10. Section 10 applies to redemptions where the owner's period of redemption has not expired before the effective date.

Presented to the governor March 2, 1998

Signed by the governor March 4, 1998, 10:10 a.m.

CHAPTER 263-S.F.No. 2028

An act relating to traffic regulations; requiring medical emergency vehicle to sound both audible signal and display lighted red light when responding to emergency; amending Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 169.17.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 169.17, is amended to read:

169.17 EMERGENCY VEHICLES.

The speed limitations set forth in sections 169.14 to 169.17 do not apply to an authorized emergency vehicle responding to an emergency call. Drivers of all emergency vehicles shall sound an audible signal by siren and display at least one lighted red light to the front, except that law enforcement vehicles or medical emergency vehicles shall sound an audible signal by siren or display at least one lighted red light to the front. This provision does not relieve the driver of an authorized emergency vehicle from the duty to drive with due regard for the safety of persons using the street, nor does it protect the driver of an authorized emergency vehicle from the consequence of a reckless disregard of the safety of others.

Presented to the governor March 2, 1998

Signed by the governor March 4, 1998, 10:12 a.m.

CHAPTER 264—S.F.No. 2379

An act relating to the board of government innovation and cooperation; clarifying the distribution of cooperation and combination aid in certain circumstances when an entire township is annexed by two or more contiguous cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 465.87, subdivision 1a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 465.87, subdivision 1a, is amended to read:

Subd. 1a. ADDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY. A local government unit is eligible to apply for aid under this section if it has combined with another unit of government in ac-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

cordance with any process within chapter 414 that results in the elimination of at least one local government unit and a copy of the municipal board's order or orders combining the units of government is forwarded to the board. If the municipal board issues an order, or two or more orders within 30 days, for the annexation of the area of an entire township by two or more cities contiguous to the township, the cities subject to the board's order are eligible to receive pro rata shares, on the basis of their populations the population of the area of the township that was annexed by each contiguous city, of the total amount of cooperation and combination aid all participating units of government would be eligible to receive under subdivision 2. If two units of government cooperate in the orderly annexation of the entire area of a third unit of government which has a population of at least 8,000 people, the two units of government are each eligible for the amount of aid specified in subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 2, 1998

Signed by the governor March 4, 1998, 10:15 a.m.

CHAPTER 265—S.F.No. 2621

An act relating to economic security; making technical changes in the department of economic security; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 248.07, subdivision 15; 268.0122, subdivision 2; 268.08, as amended; 268.101, as amended; 268.13, subdivision 4; and 268.18, as amended; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, sections 268.03; 268.042, subdivisions 1 and 3; 268.043; 268.044, subdivision 1; 268.045; 268.047, subdivisions 2, 3, and 5; 268.051; 268.057, subdivisions 1, 5, 6, and 7; 268.059; 268.063; 268.064, subdivision 2; 268.066; 268.067; 268.07; 268.09, subdivisions 1a, 10, 13, 16, and 17; 268.105, subdivision 3a; 268.125; 268.13, subdivisions 1 and 2; 268.182; 268.184; 268.192, subdivision 1; 268.194, subdivisions 2, 3, and 6; and 268.196, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 268; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 268.04, as amended; 268.08, subdivision 5a; 268.13, subdivisions 3 and 5; and 268.25; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, sections 268.042, subdivision 2; and 268.054.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 248.07, subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Subd. 15. APPEALS FROM AGENCY ACTION. An applicant for or recipient of rehabilitation service who is dissatisfied with an agency's action with regard to the furnishing or denial of services may file a request for administrative review and fair hearing in accordance with the Code of Federal Regulations, title 34, section 361.48, and rules adopted under subdivision 14a.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 268.0122, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. SPECIFIC POWERS. The commissioner of economic security shall:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.